
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Agenda 

 

Tuesday, 24 March 2015 
3.00 pm, 
Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Kalyan DasGupta (Tel: 020 8314 8378) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 

 
1 - 10 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Revised Joint Strategic Needs Assessment process 
 

15 - 20 

4.   Lewisham's Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 

21 - 23 

5.   St Mungo's Broadway's Charter for Homeless Health 
 

24 - 33 

6.   Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 
 

34 - 41 

7.   Information items 
 
A: Progress Update: Early Intervention and Targeted Support and 

Transfer of 0-5 Children’s Commissioning to Local Authorities 
B: Developing an Integrated Approach to Public Health in South East 

London: Establishing an Institute of Urban Public Health 
C: Reconfiguring Community Based Healthy Eating and Physical 

Activity Initiatives 
D: 2014/15 Dementia Action plan update 
E: Adult Integrated Care Programme, Better Care Fund and Draft 

Joint Commissioning Intentions 
 

42 - 86 

8.   Any other business 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 24 March 2015.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Monday, 16 March 2015 
 
  

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair) London Borough of Lewisham 

Councillor Chris Best Community Services, London Borough of 
Lewisham 

Aileen Buckton Directorate for Community Services, 
London Borough of Lewisham 

Elizabeth Butler Lewisham & Greenwich Healthcare NHS 
Trust 

Jane Clegg NHS England South London Area 

Tony Nickson Voluntary Action Lewisham 

Dr Simon Parton Lewisham Local Medical Committee 

Peter Ramrayka Voluntary and Community Sector 

Rosemarie Ramsay MBE Healthwatch Lewisham 

Marc Rowland (Vice-Chair) Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Danny Ruta Public Health, London Borough of 
Lewisham 

Brendan Sarsfield Family Mosaic 

Frankie Sulke Directorate for Children and Young People 

  



 

 

 

1 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE  

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Tuesday, 20 January 2015 at 3.00 pm 

 
ATTENDANCE 
 
PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for 
Community Services), Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services, 
LBL), Elizabeth Butler (Chair, Lewisham and Greenwich Healthcare Trust), Dr Danny 
Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL), Tony Nickson (Director, Voluntary Action 
Lewisham), Dr Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham Local Medical Committee), Peter 
Ramrayka (Voluntary and Community Sector), Rosemarie Ramsay (Healthwatch 
Lewisham), Dr Marc Rowland (Chair of Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board), Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic).  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mark Edginton (representing Jane Clegg), Ian Fair (Lewisham 
Pensioners Forum), Jemma Gilbert (Programme Director, Primary Care, NHS 
England), Ruth Hutt (Consultant in Public Health, Public Health, LBL), Carmel 
Langstaff (Service Manager, Strategy and Policy, Community Services, LBL), 
Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing, Customer Services, LBL), Jane 
Miller (Deputy Director, Public Health, LBL), Tim Miller (Care Act Project Lead, 
Community Services, LBL), Warwick Tomsett (Head of Commissioning Strategy and 
Performance Resources, Children and Young People, LBL, representing Frankie 
Sulke), Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Kalyan DasGupta (Clerk to the Board, LBL).  
 
APOLOGIES: Apologies were received from Frankie Sulke (Executive Director for 
Children and Young People, LBL) and Jane Clegg (Delivery, NHS SE England – 
South London Area, London Region). 
 
 
1. Welcome and Introductions 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone and announced that a note and a request to 
speak under Information Item 9C (Healthwatch Performance Review) had 
been received from Ian Fair (Pensioners Forum). 
 
The Chair explained that it would not be possible to comment on the 
procurement process as this was currently ongoing. The Chair also explained 
that as a number of Health and Wellbeing Board members would be involved 
in the decision on the award of the Healthwatch contract, these members 
would be required to leave the room during any discussion regarding this. The 
Mayor asked Ian Fair to consider whether he still wished to speak before the 
relevant agenda item. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 

 

2 
 
 

 
 
 
2. Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising 

 
2.1 The minutes of the last meeting (25 November 2014) were agreed as an 
 accurate record. 

 
2.2 There were no matters arising. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest 

 
3.1 The Mayor and Chair Sir Steve Bullock, Cllr Chris Best, and Aileen Buckton 
 each declared an interest in the Healthwatch procurement process currently 
 underway, with respect to Information Item 9 C (Healthwatch Performance 
 Review). 
 
3.2 Vice-Chair Dr Marc Rowland declared an interest under Item 3 (Primary Care 
 Development Strategy). Dr Rowland is a member of a clinical 
 partnership/practice. 
 

 
4. Primary Care Development Strategy (Martin Wilkinson/Jemma Gilbert) 
 
4.1 Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group) and 

Jemma Gilbert (Programme Director, Primary Care, NHS England) provided 
the Board with an overview of developments taking place both nationally and 
locally with regard to Primary Care. It focused specifically on Lewisham 
Clinical Commissioning Group’s (LCCG) Primary Care Development Strategy 
and progress made towards implementation. 

 Martin Wilkinson explained that the two key developments that will determine 
how local primary care services are commissioned, delivered and improved to 
meet the needs of the local population are: 

• Primary Care Co-commissioning 

• Strategic Commissioning Framework for Primary Care Transformation in 
London. 

 
4.2 The following issues were raised or highlighted in the discussion:  

 

• It will be necessary to consider the development of the neighbourhood 
model within the context of a new regime of Primary Care. A maximum of 
one Neighbourhood could possibly be covered by the new system of 
Primary Care provision in the next 6-9 months. 

 

• Easily accessible and co-ordinated (as distinct from simply physically co-
located) Primary Care could enable a more effective and timely response 
to sudden patient need. 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

3 
 
 

• Many variables, including the flexibility and co-operation of local GPs, will 
determine the shape of future Primary Care provision. The general 
direction of travel for GPs, however, continues to point away from smaller 
practices towards larger ones. 

 

• The Board should encourage GPs to support the Primary Care 
Development Strategy. 

 

• Evidence e.g. as in Rotherham Accident and Emergency, indicated that a 
pilot that effectively engaged the community was likely to be more 
successful.  

 
4.3 The Board: 
 

1. Noted the recommendations and endorsed the report. 
 
2. Agreed that the Chair, on behalf of the Board, would write to GPs in support 

of the proposed model for Primary Care. 

3. Agreed to develop a vision / blueprint for Lewisham’s health and care 

system. 

 
5. Lewisham’s Housing Strategy 2015-2020 (Genevieve Macklin) 
 
5.1 Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing, Customer Services, LBL) 

introduced the Council’s draft Housing Strategy, highlighting the following 
points:  

 

• Public consultation on the draft Housing Strategy commenced on 1 
December 2014 and was due to close on 19 January 2015. However, any 
comments from the Board and input from a planned public event on 21 
January 2015 were also expected to feed into the Strategy. 

 

• The revised draft Housing Strategy would be scrutinised by the Housing 
Select Committee before being submitted to Mayor and Cabinet in March, 
with a view to being published also in March 2015.  

 
5.2 The draft Strategy proposes 4 key objectives: 
 

• Helping residents at times of severe and urgent housing need; 
 

• Building the homes Lewisham’s residents need; 

 

Page 3



 

 

 

4 
 
 

• Greater security and quality for private renters; 
 

• Promoting health and wellbeing by improving residents’ homes. 
 
5.3 Health and wellbeing is explicitly referred to in one of these objectives but is 
 likely to be relevant to all four objectives, as well as to many of the priorities 
 proposed underneath those objectives. 
 
5.4 Danny Ruta indicated that he had already shared detailed feedback with 
 Genevieve in writing, and Brendan Sarsfield advised that he would feed his 
 comments into the upcoming engagement event. 
 
5.5 In the discussion, it was suggested that the Strategy should 

 

• Address reasons for homelessness more, as in the previous Public Health 
report; 

 

• Ensure appropriate accommodation for lifetime use; 
 

• Factor in opportunities for health funding when appropriate. 
 
5.6 The Board agreed that members would submit comments and suggestions 
 from a Health and Wellbeing Board perspective on areas not covered by the 
 existing feedback. 

 
6. Public Health budgets and Savings Proposals (Danny Ruta) 
 
6.1  Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL) summarised the report, 
 highlighting the following points: 
 

• The purpose of the report was to to update the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the Public Health Budget and the Public Health Savings 
Propo
[...]
 doubt they 
may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6)   Sensitive information  

 
There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are 
interests the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member 
to risk of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has 
agreed that such interest need not be registered. Members with such 
an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek advice from 
the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to 
participate in decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise 
prevent them doing so. These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless 

the matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to 
arrears exception) 

Page 13



(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you 
are a parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a 
school governor unless the matter relates particularly to the 
school your child attends or of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 

Page 14



 1 

 

 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Health and Wellbeing Board 

of the revised process to oversee the development of the JSNA and to 
propose that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Group 
takes responsibility for reviewing and assessing recommendations from 
completed JSNA topics. 
 

2. Recommendation/s 
 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 
 
2.1 Note the revised process for the development of the Joint Strategic      
           Needs Assessment (JSNA)  
 
2.2  Agree that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Group 

takes responsibility for
[...]
of longer acting contraceptives 

Page 22



- Support of the current chronic obstructive pulmonary disease 
(COPD) pathway 
• Screening to allow earlier intervention 
• Improvement in concordance with current therapy 

-  Support of influenza vaccination for at risk groups where current 
provision is limited 

 
-  Support through raising awareness and where relevant screening, for 

the range of public health issues including obesity, alcohol use etc. 
 
-  Support for the pathway redesign process which will allow patients to 

access relevant therapies, services or equipment from appropriately 
trained healthcare professionals more locally. 

 
5.3  All of these recommendations have been implemented to a greater or lesser 

extent. In addition to these services, the Local Authority and CCG have jointly 
commissioned the Healthy Start Vitamin D scheme for mothers and babies 
from community pharmacies. Another development has been the 
establishment of the Healthy Living Pharmacy Programme, which develops 
the pharmacy workforce around health improvement and making every 
contact count.  Lewisham is at the forefront of this initiative nationally. 

 
6.  Financial implications 
 
6.1  It is not possible to assess the financial implications at this point. 
 
7.  Legal implications 
 
7.1  It is not possible to assess the legal implications at this point. 
 
8.  Equalities Implications 
 
8.1  The access provided by community pharmacy help to address health 

inequalities. 
 
9.  Conclusion 
 
9.1  As described above the publication of a PNA is statutory responsibility for the 

London borough of Lewisham by 1st April 2015.  The revised PNA will meet 
this responsibility and further inform priorities for the future. 

 
 
If there are any queries on this report please contact Dr Danny Ruta, 
Director of Pubic Health, 020 8314 9094.  

If you have problems opening or printing any embedded links in this document, please 

contact the above named officers or kalyan.dasgupta@lewisham.gov.uk (Phone: 020 8314 

8378) 

Page 23



 1 

 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report provides members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with 

details of the current activity designed to address the health needs of 
homeless people in Lewisham.   

 
1.2 This update also services as an introduction on St. Mungo’s 

Broadway’s Charter for Homeless Health and seeks agreement for 
Board to become signatories.  

 
2. Recommendation  
 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 
 
2.1 Note and comment on the current activity to address homeless health 
 needs in Lewisham. 
 
2.2 Agree to become signatories to the St. Mungo’s Broadway’s Charter for 
 Homeless Health. 

 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1 Services for homeless people are predominately commissioned via the 

council’s Prevention and Inclusion Team and help deliver many 
government priorities. This includes ‘Valuing People’ and 
‘Independence, Well Being and Choice’ and the National Service 
Frameworks for mental health, older people and people with long-term 
conditions.  These service play a key role in delivering national 
strategies such as the Reducing Reoffending National Plan, Tackling 
Drugs to Build a Better Britain and ‘Sustainable Communities: Settled 
Homes Changing Lives’. 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Report Title 
 

St. Mungo’s Broadway’s Charter for Homeless Health and 
Lewisham’s work on Homeless Health Issues 

Contributors 
 

James Lee,  Prevention and Inclusion 
Service Manager, LBL 
 
John Barker, Housing Options 
Assessment Manager, Rehousing, LBL 
 

Item No. 5 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 24 March 2015 

Agenda Item 5

Page 24



 2 

3.2 These preventative support services meet the following Council 
priorities: 

 
• Safety, security and a visible presence, partnership working with 

the police and others and using the Council’s powers to combat 
anti-social behaviour; 

• Caring for adults and older people: working with health services 
to support 
[...]
local health services meet the needs of people 

who are homeless, and that they are welcoming and easily accessible.

Signed:

Chair:        Health and Wellbeing Board

Date:

St Mungo’s Broadway, Griffin House, 161 Hammersmith Road, London W6 8BS 
St Mungo Community Housing Association is a registered charity and a limited company registered in England and Wales 
Registered Charity No. 1149085 Company No. 8225808 Housing Association No. LH0279

Page 33



 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1  This report presents the Health and Wellbeing Board with a draft work 

programme (included as Appendix 1) for discussion and approval. 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1  Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to: 
 

• Approve the draft work programme  
• Agree the frequency of Health and Wellbeing Board meetings for the 

forthcoming year 
• Propose items to be scheduled for the forthcoming year 
• Agree the proposed process for agenda planning and the distribution of 

reports. 
 

3.  Strategic Context 
 
3.1  The activity of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is focussed on delivering 

the strategic vision for Lewisham as established in Shaping our Future – 
Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy and in Lewisham’s Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
3.2  The work of the Board directly contributes to Shaping our Future’s priority 

outcome that communities in Lewisham should be Healthy, active and enjoyable 
- where people can actively participate in maintaining and improving their health 
and wellbeing. 

 
3.3 There are a number of core duties defined in the Health and Social Care Act 

2012 which underpin the work of Health and Wellbeing Boards. These include: 
• To encourage the integration of health and social care commissioning and 

provision;  
• To undertake a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) to identify the 

health and wellbeing priorities of the local population;  

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Report Title Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 

Contributors Service Manager, Strategy and Policy 

(Community Services, London Borough of 

Lewisham). 

Item No. 6 

Class Part 1  Date:  24 March 2015 

Agenda Item 6

Page 34



• To develop a joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy outlining how the board 
intends to achieve improvements to local health outcomes.  

 
4.  Background 
 
4.1  The work programme is a key document for the Health and Wellbeing Board. It 

allows the Board to schedule activity, reports and presentations across the year. 
It also provides members of the public and wider stakeholders with a clear picture 
of the Board’s planned activity. 

 
4.2   The HWB has agreed that the work programme would include the following 

standing items: 

• progress in relation to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

• progress in relation to the Adult Integrated Care Programme 
 
4.3 The HWB is also required to consider the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. It 

has been proposed that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation 
Group takes responsibility for reviewing and assessing recommendations from 
completed JSNA topics and proposing priorities to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.   

 
4.3 The HWB has agreed to consider and approve the work programme at every 

meeting. In adding items to the work programme, the Board has agreed to  
specify the information and analysis required in the report, so that report authors 
are clear as to what is required.  

 
4.4 The Health and Wellbeing Board Agenda Planning Group may also propose 

items for inclusion on the work programme, and will seek approval for their 
inclusion from the Board. 

 
5.  Work programme  
 
5.1 The draft work programme (see Appendix 1), includes key items which the Board 

will need to consider over the course of 2015/16.  
 
5.2 As agreed by the HWB at its meeting on 3 July 2014, the work programme has 

been amended to include an update on the Autism Strategy and an update on 
progress in relation to a Food Summit. The items have been scheduled for 
January and March 2015 respectively.  

 
5.3  The following items have been deferred from the March meeting: 

• Children and Young People’s Plan (deferred to May 2015) 

• Autism Strategy (deferred to May 2015) 

• Integrated Inspections and Joint Inspections of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (deferred to May 2015) 

• Food Summit Findings (deferred to September 2015) 

Page 35



 
5.4 The Performance Dashboard Update has been deferred from the May and 

November 2015 meetings to the July 2015 and January 2016 meetings. The 
timing will enable the Public Health team to provide up to date performance 
information on a wider range of indicators.  

 
5.5 The following items have been proposed by the Agenda Planning Group:  

• Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Group: Action Plan – end of 
year report and proposed actions for 2015-2018 (May 2015 HWB meeting) 

• CCG Operating Plan 2015/16 (May 2015 HWB meeting) 

• Healthwatch Annual Report (July 2015 HWB meeting) 

• Annual Public Health Report (September 2015 HWB meeting) 

• Sexual Health Strategy (November 2015 HWB meeting)  
 
5.6 The following items have been requested by the HWB but are yet to be 

scheduled: 

• Blueprint for the health and care system 

• Brief interventions update 

• Health Checks programme progress update 
 
5.7 As outlined in 5.1, the draft work programme includes the key areas that the 

Board is required to consider. HWB members are asked to propose additional 
items for the work programme for 2015/16 to reflect the Board’s priorities.  

 
5.8 In considering the work programme, the Board may wish to consider the 

frequency of meetings. An increasingly effective agenda planning process may 
enable the Board to meet less frequently in future.  

 
6. Agenda Planning 
 
6.1 Following the HWB Away Day in July 2014, a new process for submitting reports 

and approving the agenda was implemented, providing HWB members with an 
opportunity to shape the agenda. In response to the limited feedback on the 
proposed agenda, the Agenda Planning Group has developed a process of 
agreeing which papers will be for discussion and information in advance. It is 
proposed that this process continue but that papers are distributed to HWB 
members 5 days before the public despatch rather than 2 weeks before. This will 
reduce the burden on HWB members but ensure members retain an opportunity 
to influence the agenda. 

 
6.2 The Agenda Planning Group has broadened its membership to include 

representatives from Voluntary Action Lewisham and Lewisham and Greenwich 
HealthcareTrust. The Group will continue to review its membership to ensure that 
partners across the health and care sector can effectively contribute to the HWB 
agenda. 

 

Page 36



6.3 Upon agreement of the work programme, the Health and Wellbeing Agenda 
Planning group will request the necessary reports and activities. 

 
7.  Financial implications 
 
7.1  There are no specific financial implications arising from this report or its 

recommendations. 
 
8.  Legal implications 
 
8.1  The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a new public sector equality duty (the 

equality duty or the duty). It covers the following nine protected characteristics: 
age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy 
and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, and sexual orientation. 

 
8.2  In summary, the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to 

the need to: 

• eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act. 

• advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

• foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not. 

 
8.3  The duty continues to be a “have regard duty”, and the weight to be attached to it 

is a matter for the Mayor, bearing in mind t
[...]
ations arising from this 

report, an Equalities Analysis is being undertaken of the Joint 
Commissioning for Integrated Care to be considered by the Adult Joint 
Strategic Commissioning Group.   

 
11. Environmental Implications 
 
11.1 There are no specific environmental implications arising from this 

report or its recommendations. 
 
12. Conclusion 
 
12.1 This information report provides an update on the adult integration care 

programme; the Better Care Fund and the draft joint Commissioning 
Intentions to date and invites members to note this information. 

 
 
12.2 If you have problems opening or printing any embedded links in this 

document, please contact the above named officers or 
kalyan.dasgupta@lewisham.gov.uk (Phone: 020 8314 8378) 

 
12.3 If there are any queries on this report please contact:   

Sarah Wainer, Head of Strategy, Improvement and Partnerships, 
Community Services Directorate, Lewisham Council, on 020 8314 9611 
or by email sarah.wainer@lewisham.gov.uk  

 or  

Page 85



 
12.4 Susanna Masters, Corporate Director, NHS Lewisham Clinical 

Commissioning Group, on 020 3049 3216 or by email on 
susanna.masters@nhs.net 

Page 86


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting and matters arising
	01 Action Tracker

	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Revised Joint Strategic Needs Assessment process
	03 Appendix 1 Revised JSNA Process
	03 Appendix 2 The Commissioning Cycle

	4 Lewisham's Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	5 St Mungo's Broadway's Charter for Homeless Health
	05 Appendix 1 The St. Mungos Broadway Charter for Homeless Health

	6 Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme
	06 Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme - Appendix 1

	7 Information items
	Information item B - Developing an Integrated Approach to Public Health in SEL
	Information item C - Reconfiguring Community Based Healthy Eating
	Information item D - 2014-15 Dementia Action Plan update
	Information item E - AICP BCF and Draft JC intentions




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
Tuesday, 24 March 2015 at 4.00 pm 

 
ATTENDANCE 
 
PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for 
Community Services), Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community 
Services, LBL), Elizabeth Butler (Chair, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust), 
Jane Clegg (Director of Nursing, South London, NHS England), Dr Danny Ruta 
(Director of Public Health, LBL), Tony Nickson (Director, Voluntary Action 
Lewisham), Peter Ramrayka (Voluntary and Community Sector representative), Dr 
Marc Rowland (Chair of Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group and Vice-Chair 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board), Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic).  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Carmel Langstaff (Service Manager, Strategy and Policy, 
Community Services, LBL), James Lee (Service Manager, Prevention and 
Inclusion, LBL), Kalyan DasGupta (Clerk to the Board, LBL). 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Cathy Ashley (Lewisham Pensioners’ Forum). 
 
APOLOGIES: Apologies were received from Dr Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham 
Local Medical Committee), Rosemarie Ramsay (Healthwatch Lewisham), and 
Frankie Sulke (Executive Director for Children and Young People, LBL). 
 
Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone. 
 

1. Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 
 
1.1 The minutes of the last meeting (20 January 2015) were agreed as an 
accurate record. 

 
1.2 There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. Revised Joint Strategic Needs Assessment process 
 
3.1 Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL) presented the report. He 

explained that the purpose of the report was to inform the Health and 
Wellbeing Board of the revised process to oversee the development of the 
JSNA and to propose that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Implementation Group take responsibility for reviewing and assessing 
recommendations from completed JSNA topics. 

 
3.2 The following issues were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 
 

• The HWB Strategy Implementation Group periodically needs to review 
its membership, marketing strategy, and engagement strategy. 



2 

 

• Public Health to engage with a wider group of organisations, to ensure 
that priorities are relevant. 

 

• Undertake more focussed work on selected topics. Currently, only one 
or two deep dives are feasible out of the five or six topics addressed 
each year. 

 
 
3.3 The Board: 
 

1. Agreed the revised process for the development of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA); 
 

2. Suggested that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Group 
should regularly review its membership to ensure full and appropriate 
representation. 

 
3. Suggested that Public Health explore the potential to align engagement 

activity with existing Borough events.. 
 

4. Agreed that relevant experts should be engaged to support the 
development of specific needs assessments. 

 
4. Lewisham's Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

 
4.1 Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL) presented the report on the 

revised Lewisham Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA).   
 
4.2  Dr Ruta apologised for the length and complex format of the report and 

explained that the publication of a PNA is a statutory responsibility for the 
London Borough of Lewisham and that the document needed to be 
submitted to NHS England by 1 April 2015.  He added that the revised PNA 
had been designed to meet this statutory responsibility and to further inform 
Lewisham’s priorities for the future. 

 
4.3 In the discussion, it was agreed that members required additional time to 

read the assessment as they had been unable to access it through the link 
provided. 

 
4.4 Jane Clegg (Director of Nursing, South London, NHS England) confirmed 

that the task of reading the document could also be delegated. 
 
4.5 The Board asked that the link to the revised Lewisham PNA and a PDF 

version of the PNA consultation report be circulated after the meeting, for 
members to feed their comments back to the Board’s Chair or Vice-Chair by 
30 March 2015. 

 
5. St Mungo's Broadway's Charter for Homeless Health 

 
5.1 The Chair introduced the item by noting that St Mungo’s Broadway 

Assessment and Recovery Centre has a significant presence in Lewisham 
and that the Board’s proposed subscription to the Charter for Homeless 
Health reflected the known link between issues relating to homelessness 
and those relating to health. 



3 

 
5.2 James Lee (Service Manager, Prevention and Inclusion, LBL) presented the 

report detailing the current activity designed to address the health needs of 
homeless people in Lewisham. 

 
 The following points were highlighted: 
 

• St Mungo’s is encouraging all Health and Wellbeing Boards in the country to sign 
up to the charter. 

 
• To date, four more boroughs (Hounslow, Hammersmith and Fulham, Waltham 

Forest, and Greenwich), in addition to the ones listed in the report, had signed up 
to the charter. 

 
• The count of Lewisham homeless included in the report was based on a street 

count conducted in November 2014. This could be updated. 

 
• Consideration should be given to incorporating Homeless Health into Lewisham’s 

JSNA and to indicators of homelessness within the Health and Wellbeing 
dashboard. 

 
5.3 The Board: 

 
1. Noted the current activity to address homeless health needs in 

Lewisham; 
 

2. Agreed to become signatories to the St. Mungo’s Broadway’s Charter for 

Homeless Health; and 
 
3. Agreed that Lewisham should seek to create a needs assessment for 

homelessness. In the meantime, a specific section on homelessness 
should be created within Lewisham’s JSNA. 

 
6. Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 

 
6.1 Carmel Langstaff (Service Manager, Strategy and Policy, Community 

Services, LBL) presented the draft work programme for discussion and 
approval. 

 
6.2 In addition to the listed items and changes to their scheduled appearance, 

the following recommendations were highlighted: 
 

• The Board was invited to agree the frequency of Health and Wellbeing Board 
meetings for the forthcoming year, with a suggestion that an increasingly effective 
agenda planning process may enable the Board to meet less frequently in future; 

 
• The Board was requested to propose items to be scheduled for the forthcoming 

year; and 

 
• The Board was asked to agree the proposed process for agenda planning and the 

distribution of reports. 

 
6.3  The following issues were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 

 
• The current frequency of six Board meetings per year should be retained. This will 

be reviewed in the event that Task and Finish groups are developed. 



4 

 
• Dr Danny Ruta to add the JSNA priorities, based on the discussion under Item 3, 

above; 

 
• Key priorities for the work programme require further discussion; 

 
• A draft agenda for the next HWB meeting should be circulated to members 

following the Board Agenda Planning Group meeting. 

 
• All embedded links should be available in the form of PDF attachments. 

 
• Officers agreed to explore whether reports could be packaged as PDF documents 

before being circulated to members for comment. 

 
6.4 The Board: 

 
1. Agreed the recommendation that papers be distributed to HWB members 

5 days before the public despatch. 
 
2. Approved the draft Work Programme. 
 
3. Asked Dr Danny Ruta to add JSNA priorities to the Work Programme. 

 
4. Asked that a draft agenda for the next HWB meeting should be circulated 

to members following the Board Agenda Planning Group meeting. 
 

7. Information items 
 
7.1 The items were noted 
 

8. Any other business 
 
8.1 Cathy Ashley (Lewisham Pensioners’ Forum) asked the Board to consider 

the  reduction in the number of clinical beds for people with severe mental 
health problems in Lewisham, specifically the closure of the Inglemere 
facility. Ms Ashley asked the HWB to evaluate the time and resources spent 
in implementing the reduction and the impact of the closure. 

 
8.2 In response, Aileen Buckton thanked Ms Ashley for her comments and 

explained that consultation was being undertaken by SLaM. The Healthier 
Communities Select Committee would be consulted as part of that process. 
Aileen highlighted the limited resources available to commission research 
on this scheme but suggested that lessons learnt could usefully inform the 
Adult Integrated Care Programme, specifically work to improve information 
and advice.  

 
The meeting ended at 17:00 hrs. 
 


